Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

11-19-20	00	7
----------	----	---



United States Patent and Trademark Office

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

NOV 1 6 2007

	110 anna (1100 (100) (100) (100) (100)
1034	162118
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	Name: GEMINI STRATEGIES, LLC
	Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ✓ Yes N	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 12220 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 400
Execution Date(s) OCTOBER 1, 2007	-
Assignment Merger	City: SAN DIECO
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: SAN DIEGO
Joint Research Agreement	State: CALIFORNIA
Government Interest Assignment	Country USA Zin 02420
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip: 92130
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ✓ Yes ☐ No
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
10/998,220; 11/118,107; 11/045,432; 11/013,587; 11/518,047;	4,419,107; 4,534,944; 4,876,025; 5,093,024; 5,877,393; 5,898,093;
08/339,784; PCT/CA1999/000383; 60/525,253; 60/051,002; 60/529,870; 60/540,291; 60/540,397; 60/566,272;	6,838,504; 6,866,757; and 7,208,457
PCT/US2004/039732; PCT/US2004/042257	
Additional numbers a	attached? ✓ Yes No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 32
Name: DILLON KIM	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 1,280.00
Internal Address:	Authorized to be charged by credit card
michial / todicoo.	Authorized to be charged by credit card
Street Address: HOGAN & HARTSON LLP	Enclosed None required (revenuent interest not offerting title)
875 THIRD AVENUE	None required (government interest not affecting title)
City: NEW YORK	8. Payment Information
State: NY Zip: 10022	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date
Phone Number: 212-918-3000	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3024
Fax Number: 212-918-3100	-
Email Address: <u>DKIM@HHLAW.COM</u>	Authorized User Name <u>TEDD W. VAN BUSKIRK</u>
9. Signature:	III/IP/58A/ MOFINGUE ACCOUNT
Signature	Di FC:8621 Ngượn bài 104 2007 Date
•	Total number of pages including cover
DILLON KIM Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

Continuation of information Item 1

1. (cont'd.) Name of conveying party(ies):

WITS, INC.; INTEGRATED FIXATION SYSTEM CO. INC.; and EPS ENVIRONMENTAL INC. (d/b/a SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES)

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? **No**

\\\NY - 030386/000001 - 1062917 v1

PATENT REEL: 020143 FRAME: 0702

2

Continuation of information Item 2

2. (cont'd.) Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: GEMINI MASTER FUND, LTD.

12220 EL CAMINO REAL, SUITE 400 Street Address:

City: SAN DIEGO **CALIFORNIA** State:

Country: USA Zip: 92130

Additional name(s) and address(es) attached? No

NY - 076173/000300 - 1061027 v1

PATENT

3

Continuation of information Item 4

4. (cont'd.) Application or patent number(s):

A. Patent Application No.(s)

PCT/US2004/042256; PCT/US2005/003541; 60/646,263; PCT/US2005/015071; 60/716,004; PCT/CA1995/000527; 60/830,193; and PCT/US2006/035199

\\\NY - 076173/000300 - 1061079 v1

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made this 1st day of October, 2007, between SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD., a Yukon corporation (the "Parent"), WITS, INC., a Florida corporation and wholly owned subsidiary of the Parent (the "Issuer Subsidiary"), INTEGRATED FIXATION SYSTEM CO. INC., a New Jersey corporation ("IFS"), EPS ENVIRONMENTAL INC. (d/b/a Solucorp Industries), a British Columbia corporation ("EPS" and collectively with the Parent, Issuer Subsidiary, and IFS, the "Grantors"), GEMINI STRATEGIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Collateral Agent"), and GEMINI MASTER FUND, LTD., a Cayman Islands corporation (the "Investor"). The Collateral Agent and Investor are sometimes referred to herein as the "Lenders."

WITNESSETH:

REDACTION

WHEREAS, the Grantors are obligated under the Security Agreement to take such further actions as the Collateral Agent requests to further perfect the Lenders' security interest granted under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantors hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>.

1.1 <u>Certain Defined Terms</u>. As used in this Agreement, the following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

"Copyright" means copyrights and copyright registrations, including, without limitation, the copyright registrations and recordings listed on Schedule I attached hereto, in which the Grantors have any right, title and interest, and (i) all reissues, continuations, extensions or renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, subject to payment to any co-owner of its, his or her share thereof, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all of the Grantors' rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Intellectual Property Licenses" means rights under or interest in any patent, trademark, copyright or other intellectual property, including software license agreements with any other party, whether the Grantors are a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, and the right to use the foregoing in connection with the enforcement of the Lenders' rights pursuant to the Security Agreement.

"Patent" means patents and patent applications, including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule I hereto and all continuations, divisionals, provisionals, continuations in part, or reissues of applications related to patents thereon, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, subject to payment to any co-owner or inventor of its, his or her share thereof, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, and (iv) all of the Grantors' rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

"Trademark" means trademarks, trade names, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications, including, without limitation, the registered trademarks listed on Schedule I hereto, and (i) all renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, subject to payment to any co-owner of its, his or her share thereof, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, (iv) the goodwill of the Grantors' business symbolized by the foregoing and connected therewith, and (v) all of the Grantors' rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

REDACTION

- Terms Defined in the Purchase Agreement. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the 'Purchase Agreement.
- GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL. Grantors hereby grant to Lenders, a continuing and perfected first priority security interest (as set forth in the Security Agreement) in all of Grantors' right, title and interest in, to and under all of Grantors' Intellectual Property, including, without limitation, the following, whether presently existing or hereafter created or acquired (collectively, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"):
- all of Grantors' Patents and Grantors' rights under all Patent Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party, including those patents referred to on Schedule I hereto, including:
 - all registrations and applications in respect of the foregoing, **(i)** including continuations, divisionals, provisionals, continuations in part, or reissues of applications and patents issuing thereon;
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Patent or any Patent licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- all of Grantors' Trademarks and Grantors' rights under all Trademark Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party, including those trademarks referred to on Schedule I hereto, including:
 - all registrations, applications, and renewals in respect of the **(i)** foregoing;
 - all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and (ii) symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark licensed under an Intellectual Property License; and
 - all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without (iii) limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark or any Trademark licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- all of Grantors' Copyrights and Grantors' rights under all Copyright Intellectual Property Licenses to which it is a party, including those referred to on Schedule I hereto, including:
 - all registrations, applications, and renewals in respect of the (i) foregoing; and

PATENT

- (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantors against third parties for past, present or future infringement of any Copyright licensed under any Intellectual Property License.
- 3. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The security interests granted pursuant to this Agreement are granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Lenders, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Grantors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.
- 4. AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT. If Grantors shall obtain rights to any new Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement), the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give Lenders prompt written notice with respect to any such new Intellectual Property. Grantors represent that Schedule 1 is substantially accurate and complete but reserve the right from time to time to correct inaccuracies and/or omissions by giving Lenders written notice thereof. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section 4, Grantors hereby authorize Lenders unilaterally to modify this Agreement by amending Schedule 1 to include any such corrections and other modifications and any such new Intellectual Property of Grantors. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Schedule I shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Lenders' continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 5. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, but all such separate counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. In proving this Agreement in any judicial proceedings, it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart signed by the party against whom enforcement is sought. Any signatures delivered by a party by facsimile transmission or by e-mail transmission shall be deemed an original signature hereto.
- 6. GOVERNING LAW: JURISDICTION. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within the State of New York. Each party hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the state and federal courts sitting in the City and County of New York for the adjudication of any dispute hereunder or in connection herewith or with any transaction contemplated hereby and hereby irrevocably waives, and agrees not to assert in any suit, action or proceeding, any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of any such court, that such suit, action or proceeding is brought in an inconvenient forum or that the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper. Each party hereby irrevocably waives personal service of process and consents to process being served in any such suit, action or proceeding by mailing a copy thereof to such party at the address in effect for notices to it under this Agreement and agrees that such service shall constitute good and sufficient service of process and notice thereof. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to limit in any way any right to serve process in any manner permitted by law.

PATENT

7. <u>SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS</u>. The terms and conditions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties. Nothing in this Agreement, express or implied, is intended to confer upon any party other than the parties hereto or their respective successors and permitted assigns any rights, remedies, obligations or liabilities under or by reason of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement. A Lender may assign its rights hereunder in connection with any private sale or transfer of its Notes, in which case the term "Lender" shall be deemed to refer to such transferee as though such transferee were an original signatory hereto. No Grantor may assign its rights or obligations under this Agreement.

[Signature Pages Follow]

PATENT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantors have caused this Intellectual Property Security
Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first set forth above.

Title:

WITS, INC.
Name: JAAN RAN Title: A3 Dasst
SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.
By: James Ryn Title: A\$ 1) most w
INTEGRATED FIXATION SYSTEM CO., INC.
By: Now Spinder Title: President
EPS ENVIRONMENTAL INC. (D/B/A SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES)

PATENT

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

GEMINI STRATEGIES, LLC

Name: STEVEN W.C

Title: President

GEMINI MASTER FUND, LTD.

Name: 57212N W

Title: Prosidet of the

Investment Manager

SCHEDULE I

to

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

PATENTS / PATENT APPLICATIONS

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
Roydhouse, R.	EPS Environmental Protections Systems (Assignment from Royhdouse, R. recorded 10/20/1986)	USA	Mercury Filtering Apparatus and Method	4,419,107	December 6, 1983
Roydhouse, R.	EPS Research Limited (666 Burrad Street, Suite 3220 Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 2X8) (Assignment from EPS Environmental Protections Systems Limited recorded 10/20/1986)	USA	Mercury Vapor Suppressant	4,534,944	August 13, 1985
Roydhouse, R.	EPS Environmental Protections Systems Limited	USA	Composition to Absorb Mercury	4,876,025	October 24, 1989
Roydhouse, R.	EPS Environmental Protections Systems Limited	USA	Composition Able to Absorb Mercury Vapor and to Disinfect a Surface	5,093,024	March 3, 1992
Webster, W.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	5,877,393	March 2, 1999
Vos, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	5,898,093	April 27, 1999
Hurley, P. et al.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD. (Assignment from Hurley and Webster recorded 6/1/2004)	USA	Air Pollution Control	6,838,504	January 4, 2005
Gilmore, F.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Electrocoagulation Reaction Chamber	6,866,757	March 15,

1

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
7.00	(Assignment from WITS, INC. recorded 12/18/2006)		and Method		2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Heavy Metal- Remediating Paint Stripper	7,208,457	April 24, 2007
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Projectile	US 0050211126	September 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD. (Assignment from Hurley recorded 6/30/2005)	USA	Air Pollution Control	US 0050244319	November 3, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Remediation of heavy metals in ammunition traps and shooting ranges	US 0050220686	October 6, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-remediating filter	US 0060102557	May 18, 2006
Spindler, N.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Method and apparatus for remediating bulk material contaminated with a heavy metal	US 0070056896	March 15, 2007
Webster, W.	Not Assigned	PCT	Integrated Fixation Systems	CA99/00383	May 6, 1999
Webster, W.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Integrated Fixation Systems	6,838,504	January 4, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Projectile	60/525253	November 26, 2003
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Filter	60/51002	December 16, 2003
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating	60/529870	December 16,

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
-		-	Paint Stripper		2003
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Projectile	60/540291	January 29, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Ammunition Trap	60/540397	January 30, 2004
Hurley, P.	Not Assigned	USA	Air Pollution Control	60/566272	April 29, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	CAN	Self-Remediating Projectile	2,547,319	November 26, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EPO	Self-Remediating Projectile	04822174.1	November 26, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	JPN	Self-Remediating Projectile	2006-541464	November 26, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Self-Remediating Projectile	US04/39732	November 26, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PRC	Self-Remediating Projectile	200480039218	November 26, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Projectile	10/998220	November 26, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	AUS	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	2004298603	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EGY	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	583/2006	June 18, 2006
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EPO	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	04814441.4	December 16, 2006
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ISR	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	176322	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	JPN	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	2006-545430	December 16, 2004

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	NZL	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	548533	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EGY	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	583/2006	June 18, 2006
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	US04/42257	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PHI	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	1-2006-501212	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PRC	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper	200480040684	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Heavy Metal Remediating Paint Stripper		December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	AUS	Self-Remediating Filter	2004299103	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EGY	Self-Remediating Filter	582/2006	June 18, 2006
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ЕРО	Self-Remediating Filter	0481440.6	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ISR	Self-Remediating Filter	176323	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	JPN	Self-Remediating Filter	2006-545429	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	NZL	Self-Remediating Filter	548534	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Self-Remediating Filter	US04/42256	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PHI	Self-Remediating Filter	1-2006-501210	December 16, 2004

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PRC	Self-Remediating Filter	200480040980	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Self-Remediating Filter	11/013587	December 16, 2004
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	AUS	Remedation of Heavy Metals in Ammunition Traps and Shooting Ranges	2005209927	January 28, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ЕРО	Remediation of Heavy Metals in Ammunition Traps and Shooting Ranges	05726390.7	January 28, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	JPN	Remediation of Heavy Metals in Ammunition Traps and Shooting Ranges	2006-551635	January 28, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	NZL	Remediation of Heavy Metals in Ammunition Traps and Shooting Ranges	548892	January 28, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Remediation of Heavy Metal Ammunition Traps and Shooting Ranges	US2005/003541	January 28, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Remediation of Heavy Metal Ammunition Traps and Shooting Ranges	11/045432	January 28, 2005
Hurley, P.	Not Assigned	USA	Air Pollution Control	60/646263	January 24, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	AUS	Air Pollution Control	2005240594	April 29, 2005

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	BRA	Air Pollution Control	P10509455-0	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ЕРО	Air Pollution Control	05742072.1	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	IND	Air Pollution Control	7109/DEL/2006	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ISR	Air Pollution Control	178792	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	JPN	Air Pollution Control		April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	MEX	Air Pollution Control	2006/012284	October 24, 2006
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	NOR	Air Pollution Control	20065474	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	NZL	Air Pollution Control	551639	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Air Pollution Control	US2005/015071	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PRC	Air Pollution Control	200580017762	April 29, 2005
Hurley, P.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Air Pollution Control	11/118107	April 29, 2005
Spindler, N.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Method and Apparatus for Remediating Bulk Material Contaminated with a Heavy Metal	60/716004	September 9, 2005
Webster, W.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	5,877,393	March 2, 1999
Webster, W.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	705794	August 30, 1996

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ENG	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	95931108.5 0790846	December 1, 1999
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EPO	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	95931108.5 0790846	December 1, 1999
Fox, R.	Not Assigned	PCT	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	CA95/00527	September 15, 1995
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	5,898,093	April 27, 1999
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	08/339784	November 15, 1994
Tbd tbd	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	CAN	Containerized Metal Fixation Apparatus	2,225,367	December 19, 1997
Webster, W. et al	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	CAN	Integrated Fixation Systems	2,372,985	May 6, 1999
Webster, W. et al	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Integrated Fixation Systems	CA99/00383	May 6, 1999
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	CAN	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	2,137,996	December 13, 1994
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ENG	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	EP95931108 0790846	August 27, 1997
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	CA95/00527	September 15, 1995
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	POL	Treatment Process for Contaminated Waste	P-320118 180645	September 7, 2000
Fox, R.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PRC	Treatment Process for Contaminated	95196253.1	July 30, 2003

Inventor	Assignee	Country	Title	Patent No. / Application No.	Issue Date / Application Publish Date
			Waste		
Hurley, P.	Not Assigned	USA	Process and Reagents for the Removal of Mercury from Combustion Gases	60/830193	July 11, 2006
Hurley, P. et al	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	EPO	Integrated Fixation Systems	03078630.5	May 6, 1999
Hurley, P. et al	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	ЕРО	Integrated Fixation Systems	99918998 8	May 6, 1999
Spindler, N.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	PCT	Method and Apparatus for Remediating Bulk Material Contaminated with a Heavy Metal	US2006/035199	September 8, 2006
Spindler, N.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Method and Apparatus for Remediating Bulk Material Contaminated with Heavy Metal	11/518047	September 8, 2006
Gilmore, W.	SOLUCORP INDUSTRIES LTD.	USA	Electrocoagulation Reaction Chamber and Method	10/268645 6,866,757	March 15, 2005

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS / APPLICATIONS

Proprietor	Country	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No. ®	App Date / Reg Date ®
Solucorp Industries, Ltd.	USA	SOLUCORP	74584139 / 1,940,817	Cancelled (9/14/02)
Solucorp Industries, Ltd.	USA	MBS	74672925 / 1,968,442	Cancelled (1/23/03)
EPS Environmental Protection Systems Limited Corporation	USA	MERCON	73789202 / 1,604,491	Cancelled (7/13/01)

8

Integrated Fixation Co., Inc.	USA	RE-ME-DI-ATE	78542523	January 5, 2005
Integrated Fixation Co., Inc.	USA	LEAD OUT	78788461	January 10, 2006

COPYRIGHT REGISTRATIONS / COPYRIGHTS

Proprietor(s)	Country	Copyright	Registration No.	Registration Date

-

RECORDED: 11/16/2007